SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 7965-7968 OF 2014 WITH

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 7969-72, 7974 & 7975-76 OF 2014

KERALA STATE CO-OP. EMPL. PENSION BOARD

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

A. ABDUL SALAM & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

listed The matters above-mentioned were alongwith main matters before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 08.03.2016, when the inter-alia following Order was passed:

"C.A. No. 7965-7968/2014

Await certificate of service in respect of the unserved respondents from the concerned High Court.

One week's time as last chance is given to the Ld. Counsel for the appellant to serve the copy of the petition on the respondent No. 2 and the respondent No. 2 shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter.

C.A.Nos. 7969-7972/2014,7974/2014 & 7975-7977/2014

Await certificate of service in respect of the unserved respondents from the concerned High Court in all the matters mentioned above.

List the matter again on 28.04.2016."

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 7965-7968/2014

It is submitted that there are 37 respondents in these matters. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are represented through Mr. Ramesh Babu, M.R., Advocate, Respondent No. 4 is represented through Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Advocate and Respondent No. 9 is represented through Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate. Certificate of service (served) has been received from the concerned High Court respect of respondent Nos. 5-7 & 10-37. Certificate of service (unserved) has been received from the concerned High Court in respect of respondent No. 1 & 8 with the following remarks:

- Respondent No. 1- Retired from service
- (ii) Respondent No. 8- Expired three years ago.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 1 & so far.

..2..

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed any proof so far regarding service of pleadings on the Counsel of other sides.

It is further submitted that served respondents have not filed their respective Counter affidavit so far.

Some of the respondents in Civil Appeal Nos. 7968/2014 and 7967/2014 have sent letters on 17.02.2016 requesting therein that the respondents are Senior citizens and financially weak and unable to present before the Court in person or through Advocate. Therefore, the Hon'ble Court may issue an Order to maintain the Status Quo. (Copy of the letters are attached herewith this Office Report).

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS.7976-7972/2014

Certificate of service in respect of unserved respondents has been received from the concerned High Court and the position is as follows:

- (i) Certificate of service (Served) Respondent Nos. 3-14,
- 17, 25-36, 42 & 43.
- (ii) Certificate of service (Unserved)-
 - (i) Respondent No. 23- In Abroad
 - (i) Respondent No. 24- In America
 - Respondent No. 37- Door Locked

Service is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 23, 24 & 37 so far.

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO.7974/2014

Certificate of service in respect of unserved respondents has been received from the concerned High Court and the position is as follows:

- (i) Certificate of service (Served) Respondent Nos. 52 & 87.
- (ii) Certificate of service (Unserved) Respondent Nos. 29,
- 46, 61, 104 & 131 since they have expired.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 29, 46, 61, 104 & 131 so far.

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS.7975-7977/2014

Certificate of service in respect of unserved respondents has been received from the concerned High Court and the position is as follows:

- (i) Certificate of service (Served)- Respondent Nos. 1-6, 8-9, 11-14, 16, 18-19.
- (ii) Certificate of service (Unserved) Respondent No. 17 Transferred to Regional Office.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No. 17 so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

- Copy to: 1. Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv. 123, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar-I, New Delhi.
 - Mr. Robin Majumder, Adv.
 Old Lawyers Chambers, S.C.
 - Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
 Supreme Court Bar Library, S.C.
 - 4. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shanker, Adv. Supreme Court Bar Library, S.C.
 - 5. Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. 236, New Lawyers Chambers S.C.
 - 6. Mr. Ramesh Babu, Adv. 407, New Lawyers Chambers S.C.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR